Organizational Regulations for the National Taiwan Normal

University Student Rewards and Disciplinary Committee

Amended and approved at the Student Affairs Committee in the 1st semester of 2013-2004 academic year on June 16, 2003 Amended and approved at the Student Affairs Committee in the 1st semester of 2011-2012 academic year on November 23, 2011 Amended and approved at the Student Affairs Committee in the 1st semester of 2013-2014 academic year on October 2, 2013 Amended and approved at the Student Affairs Committee in the 2nd semester of 2015-2016 academic year on April 20, 2016 Amended and approved at the Student Affairs Committee in the 2nd semester of 2017-2018 academic year on May 2, 2018

Article 1 These Organizational Regulations are formulated in accordance with Article 23 of the University's Organizational Charter and Article 10 of the Regulations Governing the Student Affairs Committee.

Article 2 The composition of the Student Rewards and Disciplinary Committee (the

"Committee") is as follows:

1. The Vice President for Student Affairs, Vice President for Academic Affairs, Vice

President for General Affairs, Director of the Office of Student

Advisers, Director of the Student Counseling Center, and Director of

the Health Center shall serve as ex officio members.

2. Each college shall elect one member of the faculty of the rank of lecturer or above in its college as a faculty committee member.

- 3. If necessary, the Vice President for Student Affairs may elect one member of University faculty in law or psychology of the rank of lecturer or above, respectively, to serve as an expert committee member.
- 4. The student committee members shall consist of two representatives from the Students' Union, two representatives from the Students Council and one post-graduate representative.

The term shall be one year with the Vice President for Student Affairs serving as the convener.

1

A member of this Committee shall not concurrently serve as a member of the Student Appeals Review Committee.

Article 3 The functions of the Committee are as follows:

1. To draft amendments to the Student Rewards and Disciplinary Guidelines.

2. To review and deliberate on major student reward or disciplinary cases.

3. To review and approve the selection of outstanding students.

4. To consider other matters related to student rewards and disciplinary actions.

Article 4 The Committee shall meet once a semester, and an extraordinary meeting may be convened when necessary.

Article 5 When a meeting is convened, the Committee may invite the attendance of

other unit's heads and personnel who are related to the matter in question.

Article 6 When a disciplinary case is being discussed, the parties involve may attend the meeting to make statements.

Article 7 More than half of the Committee members shall be present before a meeting

can convene, and resolutions shall only be effective with the consent of

more than half of the attendees.

Article 8 These Regulations and any amendments thereto become effective after approval by the Student Affairs Committee and ratification by the University President.